
2021-2022 University of Connecticut Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 3, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 30-6   Conf: 16-1   Home: 13-1   Away: 8-2   Neutral: 9-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Bueckers, Paige 17-13 497 29.2 105-193 .544 18-51 .353 20-28 .714 1 67 68 4.0 19 0 67 29 11 25 248 14.6
13 Williams, Christyn 33-33 1117 33.8 184-405 .454 50-148 .338 50-73 .685 35 77 112 3.4 64 0 75 55 13 49 468 14.2
35 Fudd, Azzi 25-17 698 27.9 107-234 .457 58-135 .430 31-34 .912 8 59 67 2.7 26 0 24 26 17 25 303 12.1
33 Ducharme, Caroline 31-11 650 21.0 121-266 .455 34-118 .288 27-36 .750 24 75 99 3.2 51 1 40 50 15 27 303 9.8
20 Nelson-Ododa, Olivia 33-31 898 27.2 119-200 .595 3-11 .273 62-92 .674 78 168 246 7.5 94 3 116 71 55 39 303 9.2
22 Westbrook, Evina 36-15 988 27.4 117-270 .433 39-128 .305 50-71 .704 18 115 133 3.7 54 1 113 65 8 50 323 9.0
03 Edwards, Aaliyah 36-26 898 24.9 122-234 .521 2-5 .400 37-50 .740 74 109 183 5.1 86 3 51 74 18 40 283 7.9
14 Juhász, Dorka 32-15 634 19.8 86-188 .457 15-48 .313 47-77 .610 59 123 182 5.7 37 0 55 40 17 15 234 7.3
10 Mühl, Nika 33-19 715 21.7 50-116 .431 25-73 .342 2-9 .222 24 76 100 3.0 65 0 87 51 6 47 127 3.8
32 Gabriel, Piath 13-0 64 4.9 17-30 .567 0-0 .000 5-8 .625 8 17 25 1.9 10 0 3 13 0 1 39 3.0
42 DeBerry, Amari 16-0 83 5.2 9-35 .257 3-14 .214 4-6 .667 3 7 10 0.6 8 0 12 7 7 3 25 1.6
11 Mclean, Mir 3-0 8 2.7 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 1 1 2 0.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 36 7250 201.4 1037-2172 .477 247-731 .338 335-486 .689 401 989 1390 38.6 514 8 643 504 167 321 2656 73.78
Opponents 7250 201.4 739-2074 .356 199-706 .282 300-419 .716 370 788 1158 32.2 532 7 380 578 89 212 1977 54.92

Team Statistics UConn OPP
SCORING 2656 1977
    Points Per Game 73.8 54.9
    Scoring Margin 18.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 1037-2172 739-2074
    Field Goal Pct .477 .356
3 POINT FG-ATT 247-731 199-706
    3PT FG Pct .338 .282
    3PT Made Per Game 6.9 5.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 335-486 300-419
    FT Pct .689 .716
    FT Made Per Game 9.3 8.3
REBOUNDS 1390 1158
    Rebounds Per Game 38.6 32.2
    Rebounds Margin 6.4 –
ASSISTS 643 380
    Assists Per Game 17.9 10.6
TURNOVERS 504 578
    Turnovers Per Game 14.0 16.1
    Turnovers Margin 2.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 0.7
STEALS 321 212
    Steals Per Game 8.9 5.9
BLOCKS 167 89
    Blocks Per Game 4.6 2.5
ATTENDANCE 124,494 32,926
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-8,892 10-3,293
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 12-6,111

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
UConn 661 665 661 639 16 14 2656
Opponents 473 467 480 531 16 10 1977

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/14/21 ARKANSAS W 95-80 9,359
11/20/21 vs Minnesota W 88-58 1,175
11/21/21 vs South Fla. W 60-53 1,124
11/22/21 vs South Carolina L 57-73 1,171

* 12/03/21 at Seton Hall W 74-49 1,320
12/05/21 NOTRE DAME W 73-54 10,167
12/09/21 at Georgia Tech L 44-57 4,587
12/11/21 vs UCLA W 71-61 0
12/19/21 vs Louisville L 64-69 8,204

* 01/09/22 CREIGHTON W 63-55 6,636
* 01/12/22 at Butler W 92-47 2,772
* 01/15/22 XAVIER W 78-41 7,827

01/17/22 at Oregon L 59-72 9,439
* 01/21/22 SETON HALL W 71-38 6,326
* 01/23/22 at St. John's (NY) W 75-57 945
* 01/26/22 at DePaul W 80-78 1,989
* 01/30/22 at Providence W 69-61 1,500
* 02/02/22 at Creighton W 76-56 2,279

02/06/22 TENNESSEE W 75-56 13,719
* 02/09/22 VILLANOVA L 69-72 8,473
* 02/11/22 DEPAUL W 84-60 8,115
* 02/13/22 at Marquette W 72-58 3,008
* 02/18/22 at Xavier W 89-35 5,087
* 02/20/22 GEORGETOWN W 90-49 10,114
* 02/23/22 MARQUETTE W 69-38 9,197
* 02/25/22 ST. JOHN'S (NY) W 93-38 9,154
* 02/27/22 PROVIDENCE W 88-31 10,167

03/05/22 vs Georgetown W 84-38 0
03/06/22 vs Marquette W 71-51 0
03/07/22 vs Villanova W 70-40 6,459
03/19/22 MERCER W 83-38 5,073
03/21/22 UCF W 52-47 10,167
03/26/22 vs Indiana W 75-58 8,502
03/28/22 vs NC State W 91-87 10,119
04/01/22 vs Stanford W 63-58 18,268
04/03/22 vs South Carolina L 49-64 18,304

* = Conference game



2021-2022 University of Connecticut Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 3, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 16-1   Home: 8-1   Away: 8-0   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
13 Williams, Christyn 15-15 514 34.3 98-194 .505 30-71 .423 19-28 .679 14 41 55 3.7 26 0 37 24 8 30 245 16.3
35 Fudd, Azzi 11-7 308 28.0 58-112 .518 27-60 .450 13-13 1.000 2 32 34 3.1 13 0 9 12 8 11 156 14.2
33 Ducharme, Caroline 14-8 358 25.6 73-155 .471 20-69 .290 17-21 .810 11 44 55 3.9 29 0 26 30 8 20 183 13.1
05 Bueckers, Paige 3-2 60 20.0 15-24 .625 1-4 .250 2-2 1.000 0 14 14 4.7 4 0 13 0 0 5 33 11.0
20 Nelson-Ododa, Olivia 14-12 362 25.9 58-95 .611 3-11 .273 32-47 .681 33 77 110 7.9 33 1 61 24 24 21 151 10.8
14 Juhász, Dorka 15-11 330 22.0 55-106 .519 11-33 .333 21-34 .618 33 63 96 6.4 13 0 36 17 15 7 142 9.5
03 Edwards, Aaliyah 17-10 418 24.6 64-118 .542 0-2 .000 16-18 .889 39 47 86 5.1 36 1 25 37 10 22 144 8.5
22 Westbrook, Evina 17-6 476 28.0 56-120 .467 16-59 .271 17-24 .708 10 54 64 3.8 20 0 59 27 5 31 145 8.5
10 Mühl, Nika 17-14 456 26.8 32-78 .410 16-50 .320 1-2 .500 15 46 61 3.6 35 0 60 32 4 37 81 4.8
32 Gabriel, Piath 9-0 56 6.2 15-26 .577 0-0 .000 5-8 .625 7 16 23 2.6 8 0 2 10 0 1 35 3.9
42 DeBerry, Amari 9-0 58 6.4 6-26 .231 3-14 .214 2-4 .500 1 3 4 0.4 5 0 11 5 7 2 17 1.9
11 Mclean, Mir 1-0 4 4.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 17 3400 200.0 530-1054 .503 127-373 .340 145-203 .714 192 473 665 39.1 222 2 339 226 89 187 1332 78.35
Opponents 3400 200.0 328-959 .342 87-339 .257 120-159 .755 165 350 515 30.3 230 3 179 304 34 88 863 50.76

Team Statistics UConn OPP
SCORING 1332 863
    Points Per Game 78.4 50.8
    Scoring Margin 27.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 530-1054 328-959
    Field Goal Pct .503 .342
3 POINT FG-ATT 127-373 87-339
    3PT FG Pct .340 .257
    3PT Made Per Game 7.5 5.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 145-203 120-159
    FT Pct .714 .755
    FT Made Per Game 8.5 7.1
REBOUNDS 665 515
    Rebounds Per Game 39.1 30.3
    Rebounds Margin 8.8 –
ASSISTS 339 179
    Assists Per Game 19.9 10.5
TURNOVERS 226 304
    Turnovers Per Game 13.3 17.9
    Turnovers Margin 4.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.5 0.6
STEALS 187 88
    Steals Per Game 11.0 5.2
BLOCKS 89 34
    Blocks Per Game 5.2 2.0
ATTENDANCE 76,009 18,900
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-8,445 8-2,363
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
UConn 345 331 330 326 1332
Opponents 223 200 215 225 863

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/03/21 at  Seton Hall W 74-49 1320
01/09/22 CREIGHTON W 63-55 6636
01/12/22 at  Butler W 92-47 2772
01/15/22 XAVIER W 78-41 7827
01/21/22 SETON HALL W 71-38 6326
01/23/22 at  St. John's (NY) W 75-57 945
01/26/22 at  DePaul W 80-78 1989
01/30/22 at  Providence W 69-61 1500
02/02/22 at  Creighton W 76-56 2279
02/09/22 VILLANOVA L 69-72 8473
02/11/22 DEPAUL W 84-60 8115
02/13/22 at  Marquette W 72-58 3008
02/18/22 at  Xavier W 89-35 5087
02/20/22 GEORGETOWN W 90-49 10114
02/23/22 MARQUETTE W 69-38 9197
02/25/22 ST. JOHN'S (NY) W 93-38 9154
02/27/22 PROVIDENCE W 88-31 10167


